

23-356

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

Eugene Volokh, Locals Technology Inc., Rumble Canada Inc.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

Letitia James, *in her official capacity as Attorney General of New York*,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF OF LIFE LEGAL DEFENSE FOUNDATION AND YOUNG
AMERICANS FOR FREEDOM AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

CATHERINE W. SHORT

Counsel of Record

SHEILA A. GREEN

Life Legal Defense Foundation

P.O. Box 1313

Ojai, CA 93024-1313

(707) 337-6880

kshort@lldf.org

Counsel to *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	3
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Laws Mandating the Creation of Reporting Policies Are a Form of Compelled Speech.	5
II. For Purposes of First Amendment Protection, “Speech” and “Conduct” Must Be Distinguished.	9
III. “Hateful Conduct” Cannot Exist on Social Media Networks.....	11
IV. The Notion That Speech is Conduct, Even Violence, Has Become Popular in Certain Cultural Schools of Thought and Must Be Rejected in Law as Posing a Grave Danger to First Amendment Activities.....	14
CONCLUSION	22
RULE 32 (g) CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)9

Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization, 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)1

Grayned v. City of Rockford, 408 U.S. 104 (1972)21

Lovell v. City of Griffin, 303 U.S. 444 (1938)9

Matal v. Tam, 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)20

National Socialist Party of America v. Village of Skokie, 432 U.S. 43 (1977).....9

NetChoice, LLC v. Att’y Gen., Fla., 34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022).....15

Snyder v. Phelps, 131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011)9

Spence v. Washington, 418 U.S. 405 (1974).....10

Terminiello v. Chicago, 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....22

Texas v. Johnson, 491 U.S. 397 (1989)10

United States v. O’Brien, 391 U.S. 367 (1968)10

Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 U.S. 781 (1989)9

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio, 471 U.S.
626 (1985)6, 7

Statutes

N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law §394-ccc4, 12, 13

Other Authorities

“Milo Yiannopoulos Event Canceled After Violence Erupts,” *Berkeley News*
 (February 1, 2017) 18, 19

Allie Griffin, “NYC College Professor Shellyne Rodriguez Cursed Out Anti-
 Abortion Students Tabling at School,” *New York Post* (May 24, 2023, 9:31 AM)
 17
